

CITY OF HORICON

404 EAST LAKE STREET
HORICON WI 53032

MEETING NOTICE

DATE ISSUED: February 15, 2019

BY: Susan Hady

PERSONNEL & FINANCE COMMITTEE

ATTENDEES:

Susan Hady	Donald Miller	Forrest Frami	Kristen Jacobson
Dave Magnussen	Joseph Adamson	Alexandra Harvancik	Jim Bandsma
Carole Baker	Jim Wegner	C: Mayor Grigg	

DATE: Monday, February 18, 2019

TIME: 6:00 p.m.

LOCATION: City Hall, Activity Room A

LEADER: Susan Hady, Chairperson

AGENDA:

1. Call to Order.
2. Roll Call.
3. Public Appearances.
4. Approve Previous Minutes.
5. Professional Services Agreement - CDBG-PF (Community Development Block Grant – Public Facilities) Application.
6. Change Order #8 from R&R Wash Materials, Inc. – Bowling Green Park Improvements.
7. Bids – 2019 Mill & Overlay Projects.
8. Bids – West Lake Street Bike Path Project.
9. Bids – 2019 Valley Street Watermain Project.
10. Bids – 2019 South Hubbard Street Storm Sewer Outfall Project.
11. January 2018 Payables.
12. Set Next Meeting Date.
13. Non-Action Discussion.
14. Adjourn.

IF UNABLE TO ATTEND, PLEASE NOTIFY: Kristen Jacobson

PHONE: 485-3500

DATE POSTED: 2/15/2019

TIME POSTED: 10:00 a.m.



Professional Services Agreement

This AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made today February 26, 2019 by and between CITY OF HORICON (OWNER) and MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. (MSA), which agree as follows:

Project Name: CDBG-PF Application

The scope of the work authorized is: See Attached Scope

The schedule to perform the work is: Approximate Start Date: February 26, 2019
Approximate Completion Date: December 31, 2019

The estimated fee for the work is: \$6,500

All services shall be performed in accordance with the General Terms and Conditions of MSA including attachment B, which is attached and made part of this Agreement. Any attachments or exhibits referenced in this Agreement are made part of this Agreement. Payment for these services will be on a time and expense basis.

Approval: Authorization to proceed is acknowledged by signatures of the parties to this Agreement.

CITY OF HORICON

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC.

James Grigg
Mayor
Date: _____

Mary Wagner
Team Leader
Date: _____

Attest: City Clerk

Kristen Jacobson
Date: _____

404 East Lake Street
Horicon, WI 53032
Phone: (920) 485-3500
Fax: (920) 485-3503

1230 South Boulevard
Baraboo, WI 53913
Phone: +1 (608) 355-8950
Fax: (608) 356-2770

**ATTACHMENT A:
RATE SCHEDULE**

<u>CLASSIFICATION</u>	<u>LABOR RATE</u>
Architects.....	\$111 – \$170/hr.
Clerical	\$ 55 – \$110/hr.
CAD Technician.....	\$ 65 – \$125/hr.
Geographic Information Systems (GIS).....	\$ 94 – \$138/hr.
Housing Administration.....	\$ 68 – \$115/hr.
Hydrogeologists.....	\$114 – \$147/hr.
Planners	\$ 89 – \$160/hr.
Principals.....	\$180 – \$250/hr.
Professional Engineers.....	\$ 85 – \$153/hr.
Project Manager	\$ 85 – \$180/hr.
Professional Land Surveyors.....	\$ 79 – \$160/hr.
Staff Engineers	\$ 74 – \$144/hr.
Technicians	\$ 65 – \$125/hr.
Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator.....	\$ 72 – \$ 92/hr.

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

Copies/Prints	Rate based on volume
Fax	\$1.00/page
GPS Equipment.....	\$40/hour
Mailing/UPS.....	At cost
Mileage – Automobile (currently \$0.545/mile)	Rate set by Fed. Gov.
Mileage – MSA Truck	\$0.70/mile
Nuclear Density Testing	\$25.00/day + \$10/test
Organic Vapor Field Meter.....	\$100/day
PC/CADD Machine	Included in labor rates
Stakes/Lath/Rods	At cost
Total Station	Included in labor rates
Travel Expenses, Lodging, & Meals	At cost
Traffic Counting Equipment & Data Processing.....	At cost
Trimble Geodimeter.....	\$30/hour

- Labor rates represent an average or range for a particular job classification. These rates are in effect until January 1, 2020.

ATTACHMENT B – SCOPE OF SERVICES

Working in conjunction with the City of Horicon, MSA agrees to provide services for the preparation and submittal of an application for a CDBG-PF grant to the Department of Administration, as hereinafter stated:

SECTION 1: CDBG Application

1A: CDBG-PF APPLICATION

1. Participate in one planning meeting with OWNER staff.
2. Review Project Eligibility with staff from Department of Administration.
3. Provide the OWNER with a draft Citizen Participation Plan for adoption by the OWNER, if necessary.
4. Attend and participate in required citizen participation public hearing.
5. Complete and submit the CDBG-PF application to the OWNER for review.
Revise if necessary.
6. Prepare for signature all resolutions, letters, documents and notices as required by the application and submit to the OWNER for review.
7. Respond to questions from the Department of Administration, if needed.

1B: CDBG Application - The Owner's Responsibility

The OWNER will:

1. Examine all studies, reports, estimates, and other documents presented by MSA.
2. Provide such legal, financial, accounting, public facilities, appraisals, easements, and insurance counseling services as may be required for the application.
3. Provide MSA with copies of existing studies, reports, plans, maps, and surveys relative to the documentation of needs of the City and particularly those that are relevant to neighborhood revitalization planning and public works needs documentation.
4. Distribute and collect the neighborhood income survey.
5. Designate in writing a person to act as the Owner's representative with respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement; and such person shall have complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define Owner's policies and decisions with respect to services covered by this Agreement.
6. Advertise for and make arrangements for citizen participation public hearing(s) or meeting. The City will be responsible for all notice and public hearing publishing costs.
7. Participate in program planning as well as review and approve application.

1C: Equal Opportunity

MSA agrees to comply with the following Equal Opportunity provisions:

1. Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974. No person in the United States shall, on the ground of race, color, national origin, sex, age or handicap be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity funded in whole or in part with funds made available under this title.
2. Civil Rights Act of 1964. Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, no person shall, on the grounds of race, color or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity receiving federal financial assistance.
3. Executive Order 11246, as amended, provides that no person shall be discriminated against, on the basis of race, color, religion, sex or national origin in any place of employment during the performance of federally assisted construction contracts in excess of \$2,000.

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, INC. (MSA) – GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICES

1. The quoted fees and scope of services constitute the best estimate of the fees and tasks required to perform the services as defined. This agreement upon execution by both parties hereto, can be amended only by written instrument signed by both parties. For those projects involving conceptual or process development service, activities often cannot be fully defined during initial planning. As the project progresses, facts uncovered may reveal a change in direction which may alter the scope. MSA will promptly inform the OWNER in writing of such situations so that changes in this agreement can be made as required.

2. MSA will bill the OWNER monthly with net payment due upon receipt. Past due balances shall be subject to an interest charge at a rate of 12% per year from said thirtieth day. In addition, MSA may, after giving seven days written notice, suspend service under any agreement until the OWNER has paid in full all amounts due for services rendered and expenses incurred, including the interest charge on past due invoices.

3. Costs and schedule commitments shall be subject to change for delays caused by the OWNER's failure to provide specified facilities or information or for delays caused by unpredictable occurrences including, without limitation, fires, floods, riots, strikes, unavailability of labor or materials, delays or defaults, by suppliers of materials or services, process shutdowns, acts of God or the public enemy, or acts of regulations of any governmental agency. Temporary delays of services caused by any of the above which result in additional costs beyond those outlined may require renegotiation of this agreement.

4. MSA intends to serve as the OWNER's professional representative for those services as defined in this agreement, and to provide advice and consultation to the OWNER as a professional. Any opinions of probable project costs, reviews and observations, and other decisions made by MSA for the OWNER are rendered on the basis of experience and qualifications and represents the professional judgment of MSA. However, MSA cannot and does not guarantee that proposals, bid or actual project or construction costs will not vary from the opinion of probable cost prepared by it.

5. This agreement shall not be construed as giving MSA, the responsibility or authority to direct or supervise construction means, methods, techniques, sequence, or procedures of construction selected by the contractors or subcontractors or the safety precautions and programs incident to the work of the contractors or subcontractors.

6. In conducting the services, MSA will apply present professional, engineering and/or scientific judgment, and use a level of effort consistent with current professional standards in the same or similar locality under similar circumstances in performing the Services. The OWNER acknowledges that "current professional standards" shall mean the standard for professional services, measured as of the time those services are rendered, and not according to later standards, if such later standards purport to impose a higher degree of care upon MSA.

MSA does not make any warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, nor have any agreement or contract for services subject to the provisions of any uniform commercial code. Similarly, MSA will not accept those terms and conditions offered by the OWNER in its purchase order, requisition, or notice of authorization to proceed, except as set forth herein or expressly agreed to in writing. Written acknowledgement of receipt, or the actual performance of services subsequent to receipt of such purchase order, requisition, or notice of authorization to proceed is specifically deemed not to constitute acceptance of any terms or conditions contrary to those set forth herein.

7. This Agreement shall commence upon execution and shall remain in effect until terminated by either party, at such party's discretion, on not less than thirty (30) days' advance written notice. The effective date of the termination is the thirtieth day after the non-terminating party's receipt of the notice of termination. If MSA terminates the Agreement, the OWNER may, at its option, extend the terms of this Agreement to the extent necessary for MSA to complete any services that were ordered prior to the effective date of termination. If OWNER terminates this Agreement, OWNER shall pay MSA for all services performed prior to MSA's receipt of the notice of termination and for all work performed and/or expenses incurred by MSA in terminating Services begun after MSA's receipt of the

termination notice. Termination hereunder shall operate to discharge only those obligations which are executory by either party on and after the effective date of termination. These General Terms and Conditions shall survive the completion of the services performed hereunder or the Termination of this Agreement for any cause.

This agreement cannot be changed or terminated orally. No waiver of compliance with any provision or condition hereof should be effective unless agreed in writing and duly executed by the parties hereto.

8. The OWNER agrees to clarify and define project requirements and to provide such legal, accounting and insurance counseling services as may be required for the project.

9. MSA will maintain insurance coverage for: Worker's Compensation, General Liability, and Professional Liability. MSA will provide information as to specific limits upon written request. If the OWNER requires coverages or limits in addition to those in effect as of the date of the agreement, premiums for additional insurance shall be paid by the OWNER. The liability of MSA to the OWNER for any indemnity commitments, or for any damages arising in any way out of performance of this contract is limited to such insurance coverages and amount which MSA has in effect.

10. Reuse of any documents and/or services pertaining to this project by the OWNER or extensions of this project or on any other project shall be at the OWNER's sole risk. The OWNER agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless MSA for all claims, damages, and expenses including attorneys' fees and costs arising out of such reuse of the documents and/or services by the OWNER or by others acting through the OWNER.

11. To the fullest extent permitted by law, MSA shall indemnify and hold harmless, OWNER, and OWNER's officers, directors, members, partners, agents, consultants, and employees (hereinafter "OWNER") from reasonable claims, costs, losses, and damages arising out of or relating to the PROJECT, provided that any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself) including the loss of use resulting therefrom but only to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission of MSA or MSA's officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, or Consultants (hereinafter "MSA"). In no event shall this indemnity agreement apply to claims between the OWNER and MSA. This indemnity agreement applies solely to claims of third parties. Furthermore, in no event shall this indemnity agreement apply to claims that MSA is responsible for attorneys' fees. This agreement does not give rise to any duty on the part of MSA to defend the OWNER on any claim arising under this agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, OWNER shall indemnify and hold harmless, MSA, and MSA's officers, directors, members, partners, agents, consultants, and employees (hereinafter "MSA") from reasonable claims, costs, losses, and damages arising out of or relating to the PROJECT, provided that any such claim, cost, loss, or damage is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself) including the loss of use resulting therefrom but only to the extent caused by any negligent act or omission of the OWNER or the OWNER's officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, or Consultants (hereinafter "OWNER"). In no event shall this indemnity agreement apply to claims between MSA and the OWNER. This indemnity agreement applies solely to claims of third parties. Furthermore, in no event shall this indemnity agreement apply to claims that the OWNER is responsible for attorneys' fees. This agreement does not give rise to any duty on the part of the OWNER to defend MSA on any claim arising under this agreement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, MSA's total liability to OWNER and anyone claiming by, through, or under OWNER for any cost, loss or damages caused in part or by the negligence of MSA and in part by the negligence of OWNER or any other negligent entity or individual, shall not exceed the percentage share that MSA's negligence bears to the total negligence of OWNER, MSA, and all other negligent entities and individuals.

12. OWNER and MSA desire to resolve any disputes or areas of disagreement involving the subject matter of this Agreement by a mechanism that facilitates resolution of disputes by negotiation rather than by litigation. OWNER and MSA also acknowledge that issues and problems may arise after execution of this Agreement which were not anticipated or are not resolved by specific provisions in this Agreement. Accordingly, both OWNER and MSA will endeavor to settle all controversies, claims, counterclaims, disputes, and other matters in accordance with the Construction Industry Mediation Rules of the American Arbitration Association currently in effect, unless OWNER and MSA mutually agree otherwise. Demand for mediation shall be filed in writing with the other party to this Agreement. A demand for mediation shall be made within a reasonable time after the claim, dispute or other matter in question has arisen. In no event shall the demand for mediation be made after the date when institution of legal or equitable proceedings based on such claim, dispute or other matter in question would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. Neither demand for mediation nor any term of this Dispute Resolution clause shall prevent the filing of a legal action where failing to do so may bar the action because of the applicable statute of limitations. If despite the good faith efforts of OWNER and MSA any controversy, claim, counterclaim, dispute, or other matter is not resolved through negotiation or mediation, OWNER and MSA agree and consent that such matter may be resolved through legal action in any state or federal court having jurisdiction.

13. This agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

14. OWNER hereby irrevocably submits to the jurisdiction of the state courts of the State of Wisconsin for the purpose of any suit, action or other proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement. OWNER further consents that the venue for any legal proceedings related to this Agreement shall be, at MSA's option, Sauk County, Wisconsin, or any county in which MSA has an office.

15. This agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties on the subject matter hereof and no representations, inducements, promises or agreements not embodied herein (unless agreed in writing duly executed) shall be of any force or effect, and this agreement supersedes any other prior understanding entered into between the parties on the subject matter hereto.

Change Order

No. 8

Date of Issuance: January 18, 2018 Effective Date: As Approved

Project: Bowling Green Park Improvements	Owner: City of Horicon	Owner's Contract No.:
Contract: City of Horicon – Bowling Green Park Improvements		Date of Contract: September 20, 2017
Contractor: RLAM, Inc.		Engineer's Project No.: 00059041

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Description:

Shorten gangway and stiff arms from 24' to 12'	+\$ 530.45
Add three additional spud piles (4 total)	+ \$1,986.36
Labor	+ \$550.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER	\$3,066.81


Attachments (list documents supporting change):

- 1) Change Order #8 Spreadsheet

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

<p>Original Contract Price:</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 354,806.50</u></p> <p>[[Increase]] [[Decrease]] from previously approved Change Orders No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>7</u></p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 3,256.48</u></p> <p>Contract Price prior to this Change Order:</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 351,550.02</u></p> <p>[[Increase]] [[Decrease]] of this Change Order:</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 3,066.81</u></p> <p>Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order:</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><u>\$ 354,616.83</u></p>	<p>Original Contract Times: <input type="checkbox"/> Working days <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Calendar days</p> <p>Substantial completion (days or date): <u>October 15, 2018</u></p> <p>Ready for final payment (days or date): <u>November 15, 2018</u></p> <p>[[Increase]] [[Decrease]] from previously approved Change Orders No. <u>1</u> to No. <u>7</u></p> <p>Substantial completion (days): <u>November 16, 2018</u></p> <p>Ready for final payment (days): <u>November 16, 2018</u></p> <p>Contract Times prior to this Change Order:</p> <p>Substantial completion (days or date): <u>November 16, 2018</u></p> <p>Ready for final payment (days or date): <u>November 16, 2018</u></p> <p>[[Increase]] [[Decrease]] of this Change Order:</p> <p>Substantial completion (days or date): <u>n/a</u></p> <p>Ready for final payment (days or date): <u>June 1, 2019</u></p> <p>Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:</p> <p>Substantial completion (days or date): <u>November 16, 2018</u></p> <p>Ready for final payment (days or date): <u>June 1, 2019</u></p>
---	--

RECOMMENDED:
By: 
Engineer (Authorized Signature)

ACCEPTED:
By: _____
Owner (Authorized Signature)

ACCEPTED:
By: 
Contractor (Authorized Signature)

Date: 1 - 18 - 2019

Date: _____

Date: 1/21/19

Bid Tabulation:
2019 Pavement Maintenance Program
City of Horicon, WI
 Bid Date: February 15, 2019 3:00 PM



Kunkel Engineering Group
 Beaver Dam, Wisconsin
 Phone: 920-356-9447 Fax: 920-356-9454

Section A- North Palmatory Street				Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Lac, WI		Fond du Lac, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount	Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	Mill Asphalt Pavement, Two- Inch Depth	6200	SY	\$ 1.77	\$ 10,974.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 7,750.00		
2)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, Two-Inch Overlay	760	TN	\$ 65.10	\$ 49,476.00	\$ 73.25	\$ 55,670.00		
3)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 8 Inch	460	LF	\$ 1.25	\$ 575.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 575.00		
4)	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
5)	Traffic Control and Access	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00		
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION A				\$	61,775.00	\$	65,145.00		

Section B- North Hubbard Street				Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Lac, WI		Fond du Lac, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount	Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	Mill Asphalt Pavement, Two- Inch Depth	7300	SY	\$ 1.77	\$ 12,921.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 9,125.00		
2)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, Two-Inch Overlay	880	TN	\$ 65.10	\$ 57,288.00	\$ 72.80	\$ 64,064.00		
3)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 12 Inch	20	LF	\$ 7.75	\$ 155.00	\$ 7.75	\$ 155.00		
4)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 8 Inch	550	LF	\$ 1.25	\$ 687.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 687.50		
5)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 4 Inch	550	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 412.50	\$ 0.75	\$ 412.50		
6)	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
7)	Traffic Control and Access	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00		
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION B				\$	72,214.00	\$	75,594.00		

Section C- Valley Street				Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Lac, WI		Fond du Lac, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount	Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	Mill Asphalt Pavement, Two- Inch Depth	4000	SY	\$ 1.77	\$ 7,080.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 5,000.00		
2)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, Two-Inch Overlay	490	TN	\$ 70.10	\$ 34,349.00	\$ 75.10	\$ 36,799.00		
3)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 12 Inch	70	LF	\$ 7.75	\$ 542.50	\$ 7.75	\$ 542.50		
4)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 8 Inch	90	LF	\$ 1.25	\$ 112.50	\$ 1.25	\$ 112.50		
5)	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
6)	Traffic Control and Access	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00		
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION C				\$	42,834.00	\$	43,604.00		

Section D- Oak Hill Cemetery				Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Lac, WI		Fond du Lac, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount	Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, Two- Inch Overlay	60	TN	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 112.85	\$ 6,771.00		
2)	Topsoil and Seeding	350	SY	\$ 8.40	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 3,080.00		
3)	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
4)	Traffic Control and Access	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION D				\$	9,090.00	\$	10,851.00		

Read as \$10,151.00

Section E- West Lake Street Bike Path				Northeast Asphalt, Inc. Lac, WI		Fond du Lac, WI		Stark Pavement Corp. Brookfield, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount	Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement, Two- Inch Depth	215	TN	\$ 90.00	\$ 19,350.00	\$ 118.75	\$ 25,531.25		
2)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, 4 Inch	3200	LF	\$ 0.75	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 0.75	\$ 2,400.00		
3)	Epoxy Pavement Marking, Bike Path Symbol	35	EA	\$ 190.00	\$ 6,650.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 6,650.00		
4)	Topsoil and Seeding	900	SY	\$ 8.40	\$ 7,560.00	\$ 8.80	\$ 7,920.00		
5)	Erosion Control	1	LS	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00		
6)	Traffic Control and Access	1	LS	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00		
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION E				\$	36,710.00	\$	43,651.25		

Total Base Bid (Section A + B + C + D + E)				\$		222,623.00		\$		238,845.25	
---	--	--	--	-----------	--	-------------------	--	-----------	--	-------------------	--

Read As: \$238,145.25

Bid Tabulation:
 2019 Utility Improvements
 City of Horicon, WI
 Bid Date: February 15, 2019 2:00 PM



Kunkel Engineering Group
 Beaver Dam, Wisconsin
 Phone: 920-356-9447 Fax: 920-356-9454

Section A- Valley Street Watermain Relay			Woleske Construction Dam, WI	Beaver	Wondra Construction Ridge, WI	Iron	Krause Excavating Inc. Markesan, WI	
No.	Bid Items	Amount Unit	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
1)	10" Watermain	735 LF	\$ 54.00	\$ 39,690.00	\$ 72.25	\$ 53,103.75	\$ 83.15	\$ 61,115.25
2)	8" Watermain	35 LF	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 3,115.00	\$ 166.00	\$ 5,810.00
3)	10" Gate Valve and Box	1 EA	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,295.00	\$ 2,352.00	\$ 2,352.00
4)	8" Gate Valve and Box	1 EA	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1,705.00	\$ 1,705.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00
5)	1-1/4" Water Service Lateral	285 LF	\$ 56.00	\$ 15,960.00	\$ 135.75	\$ 38,688.75	\$ 105.50	\$ 30,067.50
6)	Connection to Existing Watermain	3 EA	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 1,215.00	\$ 3,645.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 6,375.00
7)	12" Storm Sewer Patching	15 LF	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00
8)	15" Storm Sewer Patching	15 LF	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.15	\$ 105.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00
9)	Curb and Gutter Patching	200 LF	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.00	\$ 29.35	\$ 5,870.00	\$ 42.40	\$ 8,480.00
10)	Concrete Driveway Patching	120 SF	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 12.85	\$ 1,542.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 1,908.00
11)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement 4"	760 TN	\$ 67.00	\$ 50,920.00	\$ 66.40	\$ 50,464.00	\$ 74.50	\$ 56,620.00
12)	Topsoil, Seeding and Mulch	200 SY	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8.70	\$ 1,740.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 850.00
13)	Traffic Control and Access	1 LS	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 10,410.00	\$ 10,410.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00
14)	Construction Erosion Control	1 LS	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 1,295.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION A			\$ 144,052.30		\$ 177,098.50		\$ 182,477.75	
Read As: \$145,052.30								
Section B- Hubbard Street Storm Outfall			Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid	Unit Price	Bid
No.	Bid Items	Amount Unit						
1)	15" RCP Class III Storm Sewer	21 LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 54.50	\$ 1,144.50	\$ 134.00	\$ 2,814.00
2)	15" HDPE Storm Sewer	270 LF	\$ 70.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 57.05	\$ 15,403.50	\$ 48.00	\$ 12,960.00
3)	Storm Sewer Inlet	2 EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 3,440.00	\$ 1,510.00	\$ 3,020.00
4)	Storm Sewer Manhole	2 EA	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,530.00	\$ 5,060.00	\$ 1,850.00	\$ 3,700.00
5)	Granular Backfill, Storm Sewer	308 LF	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.08	\$ 5.70	\$ 1,755.60	\$ 28.00	\$ 8,624.00
6)	Rip Rap and Fabric	25 SY	\$ 22.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 51.75	\$ 1,293.75	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,625.00
7)	Curb and Gutter Patching	40 LF	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 44.35	\$ 1,774.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,800.00
8)	Concrete Driveway Patching	350 SF	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 16.50	\$ 5,775.00	\$ 15.90	\$ 5,565.00
9)	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement 4"	120 TN	\$ 78.00	\$ 9,360.00	\$ 77.10	\$ 9,252.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 11,400.00
10)	Topsoil, Seeding and Mulch	400 SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 4.25	\$ 1,700.00
11)	Traffic Control and Access	1 LS	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 4,860.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00
12)	Construction Erosion Control	1 LS	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 590.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
SUB-TOTAL- SECTION B			\$ 57,583.08		\$ 52,948.35		\$ 55,958.00	
Total Base Bid (Section A + Section B)			\$ 201,635.38		\$ 230,046.85		\$ 238,435.75	

Read As: \$202,636.10